# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

### Chapter 185

AN ACT to Establish a Bureau of Public Administration at the University of Maine in Orono.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Bureau of Public Administration established. There shall be established a Bureau of Public Administration in the Department of Government at the University of Maine in Orono.

The functions of the Bureau of Public Administration shall include:

- 1. Fact-finding. The bureau shall serve as a fact-finding agency on state, local and intergovernmental problems of vital concern to the State of Maine and its subdivisions.
- 2. Publication. The bureau shall prepare, publish and distribute reports on governmental subjects for the use of governmental agencies, schools and interested citizens.
- 3. Career development. The bureau shall organize a career development program to enhance governmental efficiency through greater educational opportunities for public employees. Short courses, institutes, seminars and the like shall be provided, carrying certification, college credit or graduate degree credit as the situation warrants, in a state-wide in-service training program.
- 4. Funds. The bureau is authorized to accept funds from federal, state and municipal governments to carry out research and training programs, and the University of Maine is authorized to enter into contractual agreements with the Federal Government, the State and municipalities for such purposes.
- 5. Designation. The Governor may designate the bureau as a state agency to receive federal funds for research and training under any federal program including but not limited to federal urban programs.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967, to be paid to the treasurer of the University of Maine to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

Department 1965-66 1966-67

University of Maine

All Other \$20,000

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 186

AN ACT to Control and Eradicate Salmonella Infections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Division of Animal Industry, Department of Agriculture, from the General Fund the sum of \$3,000 for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$3,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to control and eradicate salmonella infections of domestic animals and poultry and their products. The breakdown shall be as follows:

Department 1965-66 1966-67

AGRICULTURE

Animal Industry Division

All Other \$3,000 \$3,000

# Chapter 187

Effective September 3, 1965

AN ACT Authorizing Department of Economic Development Advisory Council to Develop a Master Economic Plan for the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- **Sec. 1. Plan.** The Department of Economic Development Advisory Council shall formulate economic goals and develop a comprehensive, master economic plan for the State of Maine.
- Sec. 2. Duties. Such master plan shall formulate long-range goals which will promote the economic growth of the State, and, consistent with such goals, develop a comprehensive economic plan to provide for the maximum development and utilization of the economic resources of the State.
- Sec. 3. Staff. The advisory council is authorized to employ a coordinator and such staff as may be necessary to carry out this Act.
- Sec. 4. Consultant services. The advisory council may employ such expert and professional consultants, and contract for such research projects, as it deems necessary, within the limits of the funds provided.
- Sec. 5. Agreements. The advisory council is authorized and empowered to enter into such agreements with the Federal Government and other agencies and organizations as will promote the objectives of this Act.
- Sec. 6. Acceptance of funds. Funds from the Federal Government or from any individual, foundation or corporation may be accepted by the advisory council and expended for purposes consistent with this Act.
- Sec. 7. Report. The advisory council shall report to the Governor and to the 103rd Legislature or any special session of the 102nd Legislature such recommendations as it sees fit to make concerning the economic growth and development of the State.
- Sec. 8. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Economic Development Advisory Council the sum of \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.